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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health Administration



DIRECTIVE NUMBER:
CPL 2-12-09
EFFECTIVE DATE:
April 4, 2012

SUBJECT:
High Hazard Work Places Safety Inspection Local Emphasis Program (LEP)



REGIONAL IDENTIFIER:

Region VII



ABSTRACT
Purpose:
To establish a locally directed Local Emphasis Program for   programmed safety inspections of general industry establishments in high hazard industries.
Scope:                               This Notice applies to the Omaha Area Office  
References:
OSHA Instructions: CPL 02-00-150, CPL 04-00-001, CPL 02-00-025, CPL 02-00-051, CPL 11-03, CPL 02-02-045, and CPL 03-00-014    
Expiration:


September 30, 2013
Action Offices:

Omaha Area Office
Originating Office:
Kansas City Regional Office
Contact:


Enforcement Programs (816) 283-8745
By and Under the Authority of:

Ken Nishiyama Atha
Acting Regional Administrator
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I. Purpose.  This Notice establishes and implements a Local Emphasis Program (LEP) for programmed safety inspections of general industry establishments in high hazard industries as identified by injury and illness rates in Nebraska. This would potentially affect all establishments in high hazard industries with more than ten (10) employees within the jurisdictional boundaries of the Omaha Area Office.  
II.
Scope.  This Notice applies to general industry establishments within the jurisdictional boundaries of the Omaha Area Office.

III.     
Action.   The Regional Administrator and Omaha Area Director shall ensure that the procedures established in this instruction are adhered to in the scheduling of programmed inspections.

IV.
Expiration.   This Notice will expire September 30, 2013 and may be renewed based on the program’s evaluation at that time. 

V.
References.

A.
OSHA Instruction CPL 02-00-150, Field Operations Manual (FOM), dated April 22, 2011.

B.
OSHA Instruction CPL 04-00-001, Procedures for Approval of Local Emphasis Programs (LEPs), November 10, 1999.

C.
OSHA Instruction CPL 02-00-025, Scheduling System for Programmed Inspections, dated January 4, 1995.

D.
OSHA Instruction CPL 02-00-051, Exemptions and Limitations Under the Current Appropriations Act, dated May 28, 1998. (Change effective December 23, 2011 Appendix A).
E. OSHA Instruction 11-03 (CPL 02), Site-Specific Targeting 2011 (SST-11), dated September 9, 2011.
F. OSHA Instruction CPL 02-02-045, Process Safety Management of Highly Hazardous Chemicals--Compliance Guidelines and Enforcement Procedures, September 13, 1994.
G. OSHA Instruction CPL 03-00-014, PSM Covered Chemical Facilities National Emphasis Program, November 29, 2011.
VI.
Background.  Under currently used Site Specific Targeting (SST) directive to select high hazard establishments for programmed inspections, it is not unusual for some establishments to receive comprehensive inspections every three years while other establishments have never received a comprehensive OSHA inspection.  The priority for General Industry inspections is based on the most recent Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) Days Away, Restricted or Transferred (DART) rates in addition to Days Away From Work Injury and Illnesses (DAFWII) rates.
The DART and DAFWII rates are obtained by surveys sent to employers each year under OSHA’s Data Initiative (ODI) program.  Approximately 4,000 of the establishments with the highest DART and/or DAFWII rates (based on their submitted data) are then randomly selected for inspection under OSHA’s Site Specific Targeting (SST) program.   Considering that the United States has more than 7 million workplaces under OSHA’s coverage, the SST program leaves a large number of establishments that are not included in the OSHA Data Initiative program from which establishments are selected for the SST program.  
This LEP is meant to increase the probability of inspecting establishments in high hazard industries, within the jurisdiction of the Omaha Area Office, that have more than ten employees and have not received a comprehensive OSHA safety inspection.
VII. Outreach.  In the 90 days prior to the initiation of inspection activity, the Omaha Area Office will mail information to targeted establishments.  The information will include a letter explaining the purpose of the program (see Appendix A) and materials relevant to the industry.  The information package will also be made available upon request to employers, professional associations, and labor organizations.  As an additional resource for achieving compliance, employers will be encouraged to utilize the 21(d) Consultation Program.  
In addition, the Compliance Assistance Specialist will develop and provide industry-specific outreach.  The targeted stakeholders may include industry associations or labor organizations.  This outreach may continue after the initiation of inspection activity. 
VIII.
Inspection Targeting.  Using the 2010 BLS data for the state of Nebraska, the Omaha Area Office developed a list of high hazard industries.  

A. High Hazard Industry List.  The safety high hazard list contains industries classified by their North American Industrial Classification System (NAICS) code, and is based on the industries with the highest Days Away, Restricted or Transferred (DART) rates for calendar year 2010, as reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) for the state of Nebraska.  The list limits evaluation to the three digit NAICS designation in order to identify a broader establishment base.  In order to positively affect a larger number of workers, any three digit NAICS designations with less than 3000 workers in the state were removed from the list. This LEP will cover the industries ranked 1 through 5 on the high hazard list (see Appendix B).  Note: In the Site-Specific Targeting 2011 directive (11-03 (CPL 02)), it is stated that a large number of establishments in SIC code 805 (NAICS 623) have reported high rates in the OSHA Data Initiative survey.  Therefore, these establishments are included in the SST directive, and due to the limited variety of hazards in this industry, this same directive restricts the number of sites to be inspected.  In order to be consistent with the SST directive, the three digit NAICS designation (623) was removed from the list.  

B. Establishments in High Hazard Industries.  OSHA’s National Office of Statistics used Dun and Bradstreet to provide the Omaha Area Office with a list of establishments based on those NAICS codes ranked 1 through 5 on the high hazard list that have more than 10 employees and are located in Nebraska.  This list of establishments will make up the inspection list.
C.
Deletions.


1.
In accordance with OSHA Instruction CPL 02-00-025, Scheduling System for Programmed Inspections, establishments that have had a comprehensive safety inspection within the previous five (5) calendar years will be removed from the list prior to initiating inspections in inspection cycles.  Deletion criteria in OSHA Instruction CPL 02-00-025, Paragraph B.1.b.(1)(b)6.d., will be applied to the list of establishments with the exception of deletion criteria S# and I#. 
IX.
Inspection Scheduling.  Inspection scheduling shall be in accordance with CPL 02-00-150, Field Operations Manual (FOM), Chapter 2, IV. through VI.

A. Inspection cycles.  Inspection cycles will be generated from the inspection list.  Each cycle will consist of ten establishments randomly selected by using the random number tables located in CPL 02-00-025, Appendix C.  Each inspection cycle must be completed before another cycle is generated from that list.  An establishment may be carried over to another cycle for any of the reasons set forth in CPL 02-00-025, paragraph B.1.b.(1)(e).1.  Prior to initiating each inspection in a cycle, deletions will be made pursuant to the deletions policy set forth in CPL 02-00-025 as noted above.  Subsequent cycles shall be generated in the same manner using cycles of ten establishments each. 

B. Each establishment scheduled for inspection from a safety list shall receive a comprehensive safety inspection as defined by CPL 02-00-150, Chapter 3, A.  

C. Every safety compliance officer (CSHO), who conducts a comprehensive inspection in any establishment in the five NAICS codes comprising the List in Appendix A, shall also make an assessment of any health hazards such as, but not limited to, noise, chemical exposure and respiratory protection.  If the CSHO determines that a violation of OSHA health standards may exist, a referral to an industrial hygienist shall be made. 
D. Other Programmed Inspections .  Some establishments may be selected for inspection under this High-Hazard Initiative and also under one or more other OSHA initiatives (National Emphasis (NEP) or Local Emphasis (LEP) Programs).  Programs based upon particular hazards (such as silica, amputations, or lead) or on particular industries (such as logging, scrap yards, or shipyards) or the Site Specific Targeting Initiative (SST) can be run concurrently with this High-Hazard Initiative. 

Whenever an establishment is scheduled for inspection on this High-Hazard Initiative and on the current cycle of an NEP/LEP plan or the SST, the inspections will be scheduled at the same time. CSHOs will apply all applicable IMIS codes to the inspection.  
Inspections conducted under this High-Hazard Initiative will address process safety management where 29 CFR 1910.119 applies to the establishment being inspected.  Such inspections must be part of a comprehensive safety inspection.  However, they will not normally be Program-Quality-Verification (PQV) inspections as defined by OSHA Instruction CPL 02-02-045, Process Safety Management of Highly Hazardous Chemicals -- Compliance Guidelines and Enforcement Procedures.  If the facility has not already been inspected using the OSHA Instruction, CPL 03-00-014, PSM-Covered Chemical Facilities National Emphasis Program, a concurrent inspection using that NEP may be conducted at the AD’s discretion.

E.
Any unprogrammed safety inspection or investigation such as a complaint, referral, fatality, etc., will be expanded to a comprehensive safety inspection for any establishment that is already included in the current inspection cycle.
X.
Recording in IMIS. 

A.
Current instructions for completing the appropriate inspection classification on the OSHA-1 shall be applied when recording inspections conducted under the LEP as follows:

          

1. 
The OSHA-1 for a programmed inspection conducted under this local emphasis program shall be marked “Planned” and in “Local Emphasis Program” NOCOMPSF”. 

2.  
When it is discovered upon arrival at a worksite scheduled for an LEP inspection that the establishment should have been deleted from the list (e.g., ten or fewer employees, establishment is out of business, etc.), the OSHA-1 shall be coded “No Inspection” and the appropriate block shall be marked. The OSHA-1 shall nonetheless be coded as described in A.1. above.
3.   
The OSHA-1 for any unprogrammed inspections related to complaints or referrals requiring inspection, imminent danger, and fatality catastrophe investigations will be coded as normally required under CPL 02-00-150. In addition the designation “NOCOMPSF” will be recorded in the LEP space.

XI. 
Evaluation.     No later than September 30, 2012, the Omaha Area Office will

prepare a formal written evaluation of this LEP in the format specified by OSHA Instruction CPL 04-00-001,  Appendix A.
________________________________

   
 ________________        

Ken Nishiyama Atha





(Date)

Acting Regional Administrator, Region VII

Concurrence of the Regional Solicitor’s Office:

_________________________________

_________________

(Signature)





(Date)

Distribution:
Regional Solicitor

Directorate of Enforcement Programs

Regional Administrator

Deputy Regional Administrator

Assistant Regional Administrators

Area Directors

Supervisory Investigator

Field Review Program Coordinator
Appendix A – Sample Outreach Letter
Date

Name of the Employer

Address

Dear_______:

In 2011, the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) surveyed employers to collect 2010 workplace injury and illness data in the state of Nebraska. The data collected was used to calculate Days Away from Work, Restricted, or Transferred (DART) rates and Days Away from Work Injury and Illness (DAFWII) rates for various industries.  Review of these summary tables identified your industry as a high hazard industry. This means Nebraska workers in your industry are being injured at a higher rate than in most other businesses in the country.  For comparison purposes, the national DART rate for all private industry for 2010 was 1.8, and the DAFWII case rate was 1.1.

I am writing you to indicate my concern about the high DART rate of your industry and to identify ways that you can obtain assistance in addressing hazards in your workplace. OSHA recognizes that this elevated DART rate does not necessarily indicate a lack of interest in safety and health. Whatever the cause, a high rate can be costly to your company in both personal and financial terms. In addition, you should be aware that the local OSHA office has targeted five industries (yours included) for random inspections under the terms of the local enforcement program directive. 

Over the years OSHA has found that many employers lack expertise in the field of workplace safety and health and welcome assistance by experts in this field. You may wish to consider hiring an outside safety and health consultant, talking with your insurance carrier, or contacting your state’s workers’ compensation agency for advice. Your workers can help identify hazards and find solutions. In addition, if you have a union at your site, please discuss with them how to reduce hazards in your workplace.

An excellent way for employers with 250 or fewer workers to address safety and health in their workplaces is to ask for assistance from OSHA’s consultation program. This program is administered by a state agency and operated separately from OSHA’s enforcement program. The service is free and confidential, and there are no fines even if problems are found. Designed for small employers, the consultation program can help you identify hazards in your workplace and find effective and economical solutions for eliminating or controlling them. In addition, the OSHA state consultant can assist you in developing and implementing a safety and health management system for your workplace.

In your state, the OSHA consultation program may be contacted at:

Nebraska Department of Labor

OSHA 21(d) Consultation 

550 South 16th Street, P.O. Box 94600

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4600

402-471-4717

I encourage you to consider these suggestions as well as visit OSHA’s home page at www.osha.gov for information to help you ensure safe and healthful working conditions in your establishment. 

Sincerely,



Bonita Winingham



Area Director

(Enclosures)
	Rank
	Industry
	NAICS
	EE / 1000
	TRCR
	DART
	DAWFII
	Other DaysAway
	Other Rec

	1
	Food manufacturing 
	311
	33.1
	9.3
	6.1
	1.8
	4.3
	3.2

	2
	Warehousing and storage 
	493
	4.2
	7
	4.8
	1.4
	3.4
	2.2

	3
	General merchandise stores 
	452
	21.9
	6.3
	3.7
	1.9
	1.9
	2.6

	4
	Plastics and rubber products manufacturing 
	326
	4.7
	5.9
	3.6
	2.2
	1.3
	2.3

	5
	Machinery manufacturing.
	333
	8.9
	5.9
	3
	1.5
	1.5
	3
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